

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

11-21-2017

Silverwing at Sandpoint, LLC v. Bonner County Amicus Brief Dckt. 45052

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Silverwing at Sandpoint, LLC v. Bonner County Amicus Brief Dckt. 45052" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7137.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7137

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

SILVERWING AT SANDPOINT, LLC, an
Idaho limited liability company,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

BONNER COUNTY, an Idaho municipal
corporation,

Defendant/Appellant.

Supreme Court Docket
No. 45052

Bonner County Civil
Case No. CV-2012-0840

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES**

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNER
THE HONORABLE RICHARD CHRISTENSEN, DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING

D. Scott Bauer
Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
BONNER COUNTY
127 S. First Avenue
Sandpoint, ID 83864

Barbara E. Lichtman, Ph.D.
Paul J. Fraidenburgh
BUCHALTER
18400 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 800
Irvine, CA 92612-0514

Darrin L. Murphey
MURPHEY LAW OFFICE, PLLC
402 W. Canfield Avenue, Suite 2
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83815
Attorneys for Appellants

Patrick M. Braden
Attorney at Law
1340 N. Kaleigh Court
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Debora K. Kristensen
Amber N. Dina
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 W. Bannock Street
P.O. Box 2720
Boise, ID 83701-2720

Scott P. Lewis
David S. Mackey
ANDERSON & KREIGER LLP
50 Milk Street, 21st Floor
Boston, MA 02109
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Nature of the Case 1

 B. Concise Statement of Facts 1

 C. Course of Proceedings 11

II. ISSUES DISCUSSED IN THIS BRIEF 13

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

 A. Summary Judgment and Judgment on the Pleadings 13

 B. Directed Verdict and Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict 14

 C. Jury Instructions 15

IV. ARGUMENT 15

 A. This Court should hold that promissory estoppel cannot be the basis for a cause of action against a governmental entity performing a governmental function 15

 1. The planning, management and operation of a public airport is a governmental function 15

 2. The doctrine of equitable estoppel is generally not applicable against a governmental entity performing a governmental function, and is strongly disfavored 16

 3. No Idaho appellate decisions have applied the doctrine of promissory estoppel against a governmental entity 19

 4. The application of promissory estoppel against a governmental entity would result in the formation of a binding obligation in a manner which is unconstitutional, violates the Open Meetings Law, and ignores longstanding case law 20

a.	The powers and duties specifically and exclusively assigned to boards of county commissioners under the Constitution and laws of the State of Idaho preclude the application of promissory estoppel	21
b.	The application of promissory estoppel against a governmental entity would cause that entity to assume a debt or liability for a period of greater than one year in violation of Article VIII, Section 3 of the Idaho Constitution	23
5.	The application of the doctrine of promissory estoppel against a governmental entity is also strongly disfavored in other jurisdictions	26
6.	The application of doctrine of promissory estoppel against a governmental entity would unduly disrupt governmental operations	28
B.	The doctrine of promissory estoppel should not be applied upon the facts of this case	29
1.	The statements alleged to be promises were not promises as a matter of law	29
2.	Silverwing had no right to rely on any of the statements alleged to be promises	31
a.	None of the alleged promises were made in accordance with the Open Meetings Law, and are therefore not binding	32
b.	None of the persons who made the alleged promises had the legal authority to bind Bonner County	33
c.	Bonner County lacked the legal authority to make promises regarding matters within the regulatory purview of the FAA	35
d.	The District Court failed to properly instruct the jury as to how a county can lawfully enter into a binding agreement	37
3.	The alleged promises were not part of any binding agreement, and therefore cannot be used as a substitute for consideration	39
4.	The application of doctrine of promissory estoppel against Bonner County in this case would lead to an unjust result	41
V.	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Idaho Cases

<i>Allen v. Reynolds</i> , 145 Idaho 807, 186 P.3d 663 (2008).....	17
<i>Black Canyon Racquetball Club, Inc. v. Idaho First Nat’l Bank</i> , 119 Idaho 171, 804 P.2d 900 (1991).....	39
<i>Boise Dev. Co. v. City of Boise</i> , 26 Idaho 347, 143 P. 531 (1914), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Asson v. City of Burley</i> , 105 Idaho 432, 670 P.2d 839 (1983)	24
<i>Brown v. Caldwell Sch. Dist.</i> , 127 Idaho 112, 898 P.2d 43 (1995)	20, 34
<i>City of Boise v. Frasier</i> , 143 Idaho 1, 137 P.3d 388 (2006)	24
<i>City of Challis v. Consent of the Governed Caucus</i> , 159 Idaho 398, 361 P.3d 485 (2015).....	24
<i>City of Sandpoint v. Sandpoint Indep. Hwy. Dist.</i> , 126 Idaho 145, 879 P.2d 1078 (1994)	41 n.3
<i>Clayton v. Barnes</i> , 52 Idaho 418, 16 P.2d 1056 (1932).....	22
<i>Conger v. Latah County</i> , 4 Idaho 740, 48 P. 1064 (1896).....	22
<i>Gilbert v. City of Caldwell</i> , 112 Idaho 386, 732 P.2d 355 (1987)	20
<i>Gillespie v. Mountain Park Estates, LLC</i> , 138 Idaho 27, 56 P.3d 1277 (2002)	19, 39
<i>Hampton v. Logan County</i> , 4 Idaho 646, 43 P. 324 (1896)	23, 32
<i>Harrell v. City of Lewiston</i> , 95 Idaho 243, 506 P.2d 470 (1973).....	17, 18, 26
<i>Harris v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Health and Welfare</i> , 123 Idaho 295, 847 P.2d 1156 (1992).....	16
<i>Huyett v. Idaho State Univ.</i> , 140 Idaho 904, 104 P.3d 946 (2004).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Idaho Wool Growers Ass’n v. State ex rel. Idaho Dept. of Fish and Game</i> , 154 Idaho 716, 302 P.3d 341 (2012).....	15, 19, 20, 30, 41
<i>Koch v. Canyon County</i> , 145 Idaho 158, 177 P.3d 372 (2008)	24
<i>Lettunich v. Key Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 141 Idaho 362, 109 P.3d 1104 (2005)	39
<i>Magoon v. Valley County</i> , 58 Idaho 317, 73 P.2d 80 (1937).....	22
<i>Massey v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 156 Idaho 476, 328 P.3d 456 (2014)	13
<i>Mitchell v. Bingham Mem. Hosp.</i> , 130 Idaho 420, 942 P.2d 544 (1997).....	20
<i>Quick v. Crane</i> , 111 Idaho 759, 727 P.2d 1187 (1986)	14
<i>Reynolds Const. Co. v. Twin Falls County</i> , 92 Idaho 61, 437 P.2d 14 (1968)	21
<i>Smith v. Mitton</i> , 140 Idaho 893, 104 P.3d 367 (2004)	14, 15

<i>Sprenger, Grubb & Associates, Inc. v. City of Hailey</i> , 127 Idaho 576, 903 P.2d 741 (1995).....	18
<i>State v. Yzaguirre</i> , 144 Idaho 471, 163 P.3d 1183 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Sterling v. Bloom</i> , 111 Idaho 211, 723 P.2d 755 (1986).....	16
<i>Terrazas v. Blaine County</i> , 2009 WL 1010961 (2009 Opinion No. 58, April 15, 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Twin Falls Clinic & Hospital Bldg. Corp. v. Hamill</i> , 103 Idaho 19, 644 P.2d 341 (1982).....	17

Idaho Constitution, Idaho Code, and Idaho Session Laws

Idaho Const., art. VIII, § 3	23, 24, 25
Idaho Const., art. XVIII, § 6	21
Idaho Const., art. XVIII, § 10	21
Idaho Code § 21-110.....	16
Idaho Code § 21-401.....	2, 16
Idaho Code § 31-706.....	31
Idaho Code § 31-807.....	22
Idaho Code § 74-201.....	22
Idaho Code § 74-202.....	23
Idaho Code § 74-203.....	23
Idaho Code § 74-208.....	23, 31
Title 21, Chapter 4, Idaho Code.....	1
Title 31, Chapter 8, Idaho Code.....	21
Title 74, Idaho Code	22
Title 74, Chapter 2, Idaho Code.....	22
2017 Idaho Sess. Laws, Vol. 1, Ch. 197, p. 482 (Senate Bill No. 1074, as amended).....	22 n.2

Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure

I.R.C.P. 50.....	14
I.R.C.P. 56.....	13

Idaho Administrative Rules

IDAPA Personnel Rule 08.01.02.103.02.c	34
--	----

Federal Cases

Dexter Horton Trust and Savings Bank v. Clearwater County, 235 F. 743 (D. Idaho 1916)24

Silverwing at Sandpoint, LLC v. Bonner County, No. 2:12-CV-00287-EJL, 2014 WL 66296000 (D. Idaho Nov. 21, 2014)..... 11-12

Silverwing at Sandpoint, LLC v. Bonner County, 2017 WL 4995822 (9th Cir. Nov. 1, 2017) 12-13

United States Code and Public Laws

Pub. L. 112-95 § 136, 126 Stat. 23-2411, 36

49 U.S.C. § 4010335

49 U.S.C. § 47107.....11, 35

Code of Federal Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 151.535

14 C.F.R. § 151.735

Federal Agency Guidance

FAA Compliance Guidance Letter 2011-110

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

Current Source, Inc. v. Elyria City Sch. Dist., 813 N.E.2d 730, 737-38 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)26, 32

Doris v. Police Comm’r of Boston, 373 N.E.2d 944, 948-49 (Mass. 1978)27

Maloney v. Oakdale Cemetery Bd. of Trustees, 1993 WL 407302, at *2, *4 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993) 32-33

Phipps Products Corp. v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth., 443 N.E.2d 115, 118 (Mass. 1982)26, 27

State ex rel. State Hwy. Dept. v. Yurcic, 511 P.2d 546, 548-50 (N.M. 1973).....27

Trujillo v. Gonzales, 747 P.2d 915, 916-17 (N.M. 1987)27, 32
